DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE
GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING
GENERAL RULES REVIEW
April 8, 2011
MINUTES

Marriott Orlando Airport
7499 Augusta National Drive
Orlando, FL 32822

(407) 851-9000

Call the Meeting to Order and Roll Call:

Ms. Bayyinah Sherrod, Chair, called the general business meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. Those
present for the meeting included the following:

Members Present Staff Present
Bradley Killion, RRT Allen Hall, Executive Director
Bayyinah Sherrod, RRT, Chair Jessica Sapp, Program Operations Administrator
Kevin Barrett, CRT Barbara Baker, Regulatory Specialist Il
Dick Fields, RRT
Peter Hendriksen, RRT Board Counsel
Rachel Clark, Board Counsel,
Consumer Member Office of the Attorney General

William DeJesus

Prosecuting Attorney
Excused Absent Member Anntionette Smith, DOH
Shawnta Friday-Stroud, Ph.D., Vice Chair Assistant General Counsel

Court Reporter:

American Court Reporting
Linda L. Kalkhurst

698 Barrington Circle
Winter Springs, FL 32708
ReportingOrlando@aol.com

Dr. Judy Rivenbark was present on behalf of the Professionals Resource Network, Inc. (PRN).
To accommodate individuals wishing to address the Board, the Board Chair may adjust the
sequence of the agenda items. The minutes reflect the actual sequence of events rather than the
original agenda order.

Ms. Sherrod Stated for the record, Dr. Friday-Stroud is excused from this meeting.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Due to participation in the Probable Cause Panel, Ms. Sherrod is recused from Tab 1-5, 7-10, and
12-16. Mr. Barrett and Mr. Killion was directed to Chair said Tabs.
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MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER AFTER HEARING NOT IN VOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES
OF MATERIAL FACT

TAB 1 Deborah Lee Hadden, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-10191
Informal Hearing, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Mr. Fields asked to be recused due to a conflict of interest with the Respondent.
Respondent was not present nor represent by counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2009) by violating a lawful order of the department
or the board.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which
requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board
deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose
of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to make a finding that the Respondent was properly served
and has requested an informal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to adopt the findings of fact as set forth in the Administrative
Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to adopt the conclusions of law as set forth in the
Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice
Act. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» $300.00 fine to be paid by cashiers check or money order within two (2) years of the filing of
the Order

» License shall be suspended until such time as the Respondent complies with the terms of
Final Order 2009-23788 filed on March 10, 2010. The Respondent must submit
documentary proof of compliance with all terms of the previous Final Order within the sixty
(60) day period from the date of the filing of this Final Order or the stay will be lifted and the
suspension imposed. The suspension will be lifted when the aforementioned conditions are
met. During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way participate in the delivery
of respiratory care services.

The motion was seconded by Mr. DeJesus and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to assess costs in the amount of $275.05 to be paid within
two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. DeJesus and carried
4/0.
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TAB 2 Terrill Mark Taylor, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-07323
Informal Hearing, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.365(1)(f) Florida Statutes (2009) by engaging in unprofessional conduct,
which includes, but is not limited to, any departure from, or failure to conform to, acceptable
standards related to the delivery of respiratory care services, as set forth by the board in rules
adopted pursuant to this part.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which
requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board
deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to accept the investigative report into evidence for the
purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to make a finding that the Respondent was properly
served and has requested an informal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried
5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to adopt the findings of fact as set forth in the
Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to adopt the conclusions of law as set forth in the
Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice
Act. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Barrett made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

* $300 fine to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order by cashiers check or
money order.

» Respondent shall successfully complete a continuing education course on the laws and rules
of HIPPA governing the practice of respiratory care in Florida that is not shorter than two (2)
hours in length, within six (6) months of entry of the Final Order; the hours shall be in
addition to the hours required for license renewal and copy of the certificate of completion
shall be mailed within ten (10) days of completion of the course.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.
MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to assess costs in the amount of $1,075.51 to be paid
within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order by cashiers check or money order. The motion

was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

TAB 3 Michael L. Whisenant, R.P.C.C., DOH Case No: 2009-22311
Informal Hearing, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod)
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Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2009), by violating any provision of this chapter or
Chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto, by violating Rule 64B32-6.001(2), F.A.C.,
states each licensee shall submit proof satisfactory to the Board of participation In appropriate
continuing education. During each biennium, as established by the Department, each licensee must
earn 24 contact hours of continuing education

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which
requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board
deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to accept the investigative report into evidence for the
purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to make a finding that the Respondent was properly
served and has requested an informal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried
5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to adopt the findings of fact as set forth in the
Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to adopt the conclusions of law as set forth in the
Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice
Act. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Killion made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» $300.00 fine to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the Final Order by cashiers
check or money order

» License shall be suspended indefinitely; however, the suspension is stayed for sixty (60)
days. The Respondent must submit proof of completion of all necessary continuing
education hours, which were required for the biennium renewal, and pay the administrative
fine and costs within sixty (60) days. If requirements are not received within sixty (60) days,
the stay will be lifted and suspension imposed. The suspension will be lifted when the
requirements are met.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to assess costs in the amount of $1,266.79 to be paid within
three (3) years of the filing of the Final Order by cashiers check or money order. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY SETTLEMENT AGREEM ENT

TAB 4 Sheila Jean Schwager, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-00380
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod)
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Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. She was represented by David Spicer,
Esquire.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violations: Count 1) Section 468.365 (1)(v), Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by performing
professional services which have not been duly ordered by a physician licensed pursuant to chapter
458 or chapter 459 and which are not in accordance with protocols established by the hospital, other
care provider, or the board, except as provided in ss. 743.064, 766.13, and 768.13. Count 2)
Section 468.365 (1)(t) Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by failing to keep written respiratory care
records justifying the reason for the action taken by the licensee. Count 3) Section 456.072(1)(0),
Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by practicing or offering to practice beyond the scope permitted by
law or accepting and performing professional responsibilities the licensee knows, or has reason to
know, the licensee is not competent to perform.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» $600.00 fine to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order by cashiers check
or money order

» Costs in the amount of $1,164.69 to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final
Order by cashiers check or money order

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOL VING DISPUTED ISSUES OF
MATERIAL FACT AND DETERMINATION OF RESPONDENT’S WAI VER OF RIGHT TO
REQUEST A FORMAL HEARING

TAB 6 Scott William Arthur, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-10216
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
Section 456.072 (1)(hh), Florida Statutes (2009), by being terminated from a treatment program for
impaired practitioners, which is overseen by an impaired practitioner consultant as described in
s.456.076, for failure to comply, without good cause, with the terms of the monitoring or treatment
contract entered into by the licensee, or for not successfully completing any drug treatment or
alcohol treatment program.

The case was originally presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default; however, Mr.
Arthur signed and submitted a request to Voluntary Relinquishment Just prior to the Board meeting.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to accept the signed Voluntary Relinquishment. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

TAB 7 Lisa S. Rogers, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2009-22628
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Barrett)
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Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Mr. Barrett was recused from this case
due to participation in the Probable Cause Panel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
charging a violation of Section 456.072 (1)(hh), ( Florida Statutes (2009), by being terminated from
a treatment program for impaired practitioners, which is overseen by an impaired practitioner
consultant as described in s.456.076, for failure to comply, without good cause, with the terms of
the monitoring or treatment contract entered into by the licensee, or for not successfully completing
any drug treatment or alcohol treatment program.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for
the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried
5/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as
set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

Dr. Rivenbark was requested to address the Board. The Board was informed that Ms. Roger’s
completely dropped out of the program and ended all communications with PRN and weekly groups.
Dr. Rivenbark stated she has multiple health problems that may affect her ability to practice
respiratory care with skill and safety.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to revoke Respondent’s license. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to assess costs in the amount of $1774.99.The motion was
seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 5/0.

TAB 8 Leila T. Kantack, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-06799
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2009), by violating any provision of this chapter or chapter
456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto, by violating Rule 64B32-6.001(2), F.A.C., which states
each licensee shall submit proof satisfactory to the Board of participation in appropriate continuing
education. During each biennium, as established by the Department, each licensee must earn 24
contact hours of continuing education.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default
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MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for
the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set forth
in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Fields made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» $300.00 fine to be paid by cashiers check or money order within two (2) years of the filing of
the Final Order

» License shall be suspended indefinitely; however, the suspension is stayed for sixty (60)
days.

* Respondent must submit documentary proof of completion of all necessary continuing
education hours, which is the basis for the administrative complaint within the sixty (60) day
period.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to access the costs of $246.18 to be paid within two (2) years
of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

TAB 9 Debra Denise Desimone-Schap, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-05997
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
charging a violation of Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2009), by violating any provision of
this chapter or Chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto, by violating Rule 64B32-
6.001(2), F.A.C., which states each licensee shall submit proof satisfactory to the Board of
participation in appropriate continuing education. During each biennium, as established by the
Department, each licensee must earn 24 contact hours of continuing education.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for
the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set forth

in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 5/0.
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MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Killion made a motion to impose the following penalties:

« Letter of Concern
« $500.00 fine to be paid by cashiers check or money order within two (2) years of the filing of
the Final Order.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to access the costs of $454.60 to be paid by cashiers check or
money order within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr.
Killion and carried 5/0.

TAB 10 Edward Eugene Hartl, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-05023
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2009), by violating any provision of this chapter or chapter
456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto, by violating Rule 64B32-6.001(2), F.A.C., which states
each licensee shall submit proof satisfactory to the Board of participation in appropriate continuing
education. During each biennium, as established by the Department, each licensee must earn 24
contact hours of continuing education.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for
the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set forth
in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Fields made a motion to impose the following penalties:

 Reprimand

« $300.00 fine to be paid by cashiers check or money order within two (2) years of the filing of
the Final Order of the filing of the Final Order.

» License shall be suspended indefinitely; however, the suspension is stayed for sixty (60)
days.

« Respondent must submit documentary proof of completion of all necessary continuing
education hours, which were required for the biennium renewal, which is the basis or the
administrative complaint within the sixty (60) day period. If the Board office does not receive
proof of completion of all necessary continuing education hours with sixty (60) days of the
date of the Final Order, the stay will be lifted and the suspension imposed. The suspension
will be lifted when the aforementioned conditions are met.
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The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to access the costs of $262.11 to be paid by cashiers check or
money order within two (2) the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and
carried 5/0.

TAB 11 Jana Lynn Jones, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2009-24477
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Barrett)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
Section 456.072(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2008), by failing to report to the board, or the department if
there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or found guilty of ,
or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence
for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried
5/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as
set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

Dr. Rivenbark informed the Board she is not compliant with her current PRN contract.
MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Fields made a motion to impose the following penalties:

 Reprimand

« $300.00 fine to be paid by cashiers check or money order within two (2) years of the filing of
the Final Order.

« Respondent’s license shall be suspended until such time as respondent petitions and
appears before the Board and prove that she is safe to practice respiratory care and shall
include, at a minimum, an evaluation by the Professional Resources Network (PRN). During
the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way patrticipate in the delivery of respiratory
care services.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/1. Ms. Sherrod opposed.
MOTION: Mr. Fields made a motion to access the costs of $868.98 to be paid by cashiers check or
money order within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr.

Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY VOLUNTARY RELINQU ISHMENT OF LICENSE
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The Board considered the Final Orders by Voluntary Relinquishment for tabs 12- 16.

TAB 12 Cheryl Lynn Drowne, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-00377
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with
the following violations: Count | : Section 468.365(1)(v), Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), for
performing professional services which have not been duly ordered by a physician licensed pursuant
to chapter 458 or chapter 459 and which are not in accordance with protocols established by the
hospital, other health care provider, or the board, except as provided in ss.743.064, 766.103, and
768.13,. Count Il: Section 468.365(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by failing to keep written
respiratory care records justifying the reason for the action taken by the licensee. Count Il : Section
456.072(1)(0), Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by practicing or offer to practice beyond the scope,
permitted by law or accepting and performing professional responsibilities to licensee knows, or has
reason to know, the licensee is not competent to perform.

TAB 13 Louis T. Mannarino, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-05027
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with
the following violation: charging a violation of Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2009), by
violating any provision of this chapter or chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto, by
violating Rule 64B32-6.001(2), F.A.C., which states each licensee shall submit proof satisfactory to
the Board of participation in appropriate continuing education. During each biennium, as
established by the Department, each licensee must earn 24 contact hours of continuing education.

TAB 14 Carla Jo Camacho, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-03190
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
Count I Section 456.072(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2008), by failing to report to the board, or the
department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or
found guilty of , or entered a plea of nolo conterdere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction. Count Il:  Section 468.365(1)(c), Florida Statues (2007) for being convicted or guilty of,
or entering a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which
directly relates to respiratory care services or to the ability to deliver such services.

TAB 15 Rae E. Ketchum, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-05025
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
Section 468.365 (1)(x), Florida Statutes (2009), by violating any provision of this chapter or chapter
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or chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto, by violating Rule 64B32-6.001(2), F.A.C.,
state each licensee shall submit proof satisfactory to the Board of participation in continuing
education. During each biennium, as established by the Department, each licensee must earn 24
contact hours of continuing education.

TAB 16 Teddy Ray Wagner, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-06741
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation:
Section 468.365 (1)(f), Florida Statutes (2009), by engaging in unprofessional conduct, which
includes, but is not limited to, any departure from, or failures to conform to, acceptable standards
related to the delivery of respiratory care services, as set forth by the board in rules adopted
pursuant to this part.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Barrett made a motion to accept the voluntary relinquishments for
the following cases:

e TAB12 Cheryl Lynn Drowne, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-00377
e TAB13 Louis T. Mannarino, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-05027
e TAB 14 Carla Jo Camacho, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-03190

« TAB15 Rae E. Ketchum, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-05025
 TAB16 Teddy Ray Wagner, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-06741

The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

PROSECUTOR'S REPORT

TAB 17 Prosecuting Attorney —  Anntionette Smith
* PSU Respiratory Care Inventory
Respiratory Care Inventory older than 1 year 5= (see below)
PSU Inventory = 61

Pre-Probable Cause Complaints

Under Legal Review 11
Awaiting PCP 5
Holding Status 0
Sentin VR 0
Expert Review 0
Subtotal 16
Post-PCP Complaints
Presented at Current Board 16
Awaiting Proper Service/diligent search 26
Awaiting Reconsideration at next PCP 1
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Possible Consideration for DOAH 2

Post Board-Counter-offer 0
Subtota | 45
Total Cases 61

Total Number of Cases Older Than One Year:
2007: 1 One case is being negotiated.
2009 4 2 set for April 2011 board meeting

2 cases post probable cases and are awaiting service
or have been served and awaiting response

Total: 5

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to accept the Prosecuting Attorney’s report giving Ms. Smith
permission to continue the prosecution of cases older than one year. The motion was seconded by
Mr. Fields and carried 6/0.

TAB 5 Candace McNeely, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-13239
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Smith summarized the case for the Board. An Administrative Complaint was filed on February
1, 2011. Respondent was charged with the following violations: Count 1) Section 468.365(1)(w),
Florida Statutes (2010), for being unable to deliver respiratory care services with reasonable skill
and safety to patients by reason of illness or use of alcohol, drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or any
other type of material or as a result of any mental or physical condition. Count 2) Section 468.365
(1)(9), Florida Statutes (2009), for engaging or attempting to engage in the possession, sale, or
distribution of controlled substances, as set forth by law, for any purpose other than a legitimate
purpose.

Dr. Rivenbark informed the Board the Respondent signed a contract February 8, 2011, and is
currently in compliance.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

* $500.00 fine to be paid within six (6) years of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs of $6,187.78 to be paid within six (6) years of the filing of the Final Order

* License shall be suspended until such time as the Respondent petitions and appears before
the Board and proves that he is safe to practice respiratory care in the state of Florida. Proof
of competence shall include, at a minimum, an evaluation by the Professionals Resource
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Network (PRN). During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way participate in
the deliver of respiratory care services.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 5/0.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

PERSONAL APPEARANCE PURSUANT TO 8456.013(3)(c), F.S .

TAB 18 Rona Michelle Hebert, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Ms. Hebert was not present nor represented by counsel.

She was requested to appear before the board due to “yes” answers in criminal and disciplinary
history sections of her application. She was notified to appear at the January 8, 2011, general
business meeting to discuss the issues; however, she failed to appear.

An Order requiring her appearance at the April 8, 2011, general business meeting was filed on
January 25, 2011. The “Notice of Personal Appearance Required” informed Ms. Hebert that failure

to appear at this meeting would result in the denial of her application.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Barrett made a motion to deny licensure. The motion was seconded
by Mr. Fields and carried 6/0.

TAB 19 Paul Dewayne Hicks , Registered Respiratory Therapist
Mr. Hicks was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

He was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in criminal history section of
his application.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

TAB 20 Ray Allen Hill, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Hill was not present and submitted a written request to withdraw his application for licensure.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to accept the request to withdraw the
licensure application. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 6/0.

TAB 21 Levelt J. Senatus, Registered Respiratory Therapist
Mr. Senatus was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

He was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in criminal history section of
his application.
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Dr. Rivenbark addressed the Board regarding Mr. Senatus status with PRN. He completed a PRN
evaluation March 2011 and is safe to practice under two (2) year Abuse contract.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Killion made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions. The
motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 5/1. Mr. Fields opposed.

TAB 22 Wayne L. Shinkle, Registered Respiratory Therapist
Mr. Shinkle was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

He was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answers in criminal and disciplinary
history sections of his application.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Fields made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 6/0.

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

TAB 23 Darrell Clark, TT7831
Request for Payment Extension of Fine and Costs
Request to Lift Suspension

Mr. Clark has submitted a request for an extension to pay his fine and costs imposed. He is also
requesting the Board to lift the suspension from his license.

A Final Order for DOH Case No. 2005-51223 was issued on October 6, 2006, imposing a fine, costs
and suspension of license. Respondent’s license was to be suspended for one year. While
suspended, he was to be monitored by PRN and PRN was to submit quarterly reports. Mr. Clark
established a PRN contract in September of 2008 however, quarterly reports were not submitted.

Mr. Clark appeared before the Board October 2008 to request an extension of his fine and costs
which the Board granted contingent upon entering and complying with PRN’s recommendations. To
date, Mr. Clark has not submitted any payments towards his fine and costs.

According to his Order, he is required to appear before the Board to request his suspension be
lifted. At that time, the Board will assess his compliance with PRN and whether he has made
progress towards paying his fine and costs.

Dr. Rivenbark addressed the Board and stated Mr. Clark appears to be in recovery as he has been
compliant with drug screens and has been attending his weekly monitored PRN groups. PRN
advocates in his favor and recommended lifting suspension, if he would not work in a home health
setting.

After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to amend the Final Order for DOH Case No. 2005-
51223, to allow partial payments with a minimum payment of $50 each month, by cashiers check or
money order, with outstanding amount of $6,428.00 due within 36 months of the date of the Final
Order. Suspension is lifted contingent upon submitting proof of 24 continuing education (CE) hours
for the 2009-2011 biennium. CE’s must be submitted on or before May 31, 2011. Board staff may
assess compliance and lift suspension. License will be placed on probation for two (2) years and
must remain compliant with PRN; can only work in a hospital setting and supervisor must submit
quarterly reports.
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The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION FROM
EMPLOYMENT

TAB 41 Darrell Clark, TT7831

Mr. Clark was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He submitted an application for Exemption
from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter 400,
Florida Statutes. Mr. Clark has a Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant Mr. Clark’s request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 6/0.

TAB 24 Barbara Lynn Quintero, RT6431

Ms. Quintero was present and sworn in by the court reporter. She has submitted an application for
Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter
400, Florida Statutes. Ms. Quintero has a Clear/Active Florida license with discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to grant Ms. Quintero’s request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Killion and carried 6/0.

TAB 25 Virgil Louis Manche, TT5979

Mr. Manche was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He submitted an application for
Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter
400, Florida Statutes. Mr. Manche has a Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Barrett made a motion to grant Mr. Manche’s request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod. Barrett carried 6/0.

TAB 26 Margaret McNabb Vice, TT3356

Ms. Vice was present and sworn in by the court reporter. She submitted an application for
Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter
400, Florida Statutes. Ms. Vice has a Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Killion made a motion to grant Ms. Vice's request for an Employment
Exemption. The motion was seconded by Mr. Fields and carried 6/0.

TAB 27 Thomas F Giambarberee, TT5284
Mr. Giambarberee was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He submitted an application for
Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter

400, Florida Statutes. Mr. Giambarberee has a Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Barrett made a motion to grant Mr. Giambarberee request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 6/0.
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TAB 39 Farrell Eugene Jackson, RT10376

Mr. Jackson was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He submitted an application for
Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter
400, Florida Statutes. Mr. Jackson has a Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to grant Mr. Jackson’s request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.

TAB 40 James A. Barry, TT9373
Mr. Barry was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He submitted an application for Exemption
from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter 400,

Florida Statutes. Mr. Barry has a Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to grant Mr. Barry’s request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 6/0.

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS
TAB 28 Ratification of Continuing Education Providership

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to ratify the one (1) provider, Moffitt Cancer Center (Exhibit A)
for Continuing Education Providers. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

TAB 29 Ratification of Certified Respiratory Therapists

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to ratify the list of 67 names, beginning with Gerdine Jean-
Giles and ending with Luckner Elizcin, Jr. (Exhibit B) for CRT licensure by endorsement. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 6/0.

TAB 30 Ratification of Registered Respiratory Therapists

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to ratify the list of 124 names, beginning with Kesner Velima
and ending with Daniel Andrew Paterek (Exhibit C) for RRT licensure by endorsement. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 6/0.

REPORTS

TAB 31 Rachel Clark, Assistant Attorney General

Ms. Clark addressed the Board as she did not have an official report due to the recent freeze on rule
promulgation. Addressed technical changes and will revise as needed.

TAB 32 Board Chair, Bayyinah Sherrod
Ms. Sherrod would like to discuss reoccurring violations. Mr Fields discussed a possible continuing
education requirement for a laws and rule course. The Board agreed to promulgate a rule to require

a two hour laws and rules course to be presented at the next full general business meeting.

TAB 33 Executive Director, Allen Hall
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* Expenditures by Function
» Cash Balance Report

Mr. Hall informed board about new finance and accounting policies regarding travel.

NEW BUSINESS

TAB 34 Proposed Rule Promulgation for Fiscal Year 2011-2012

Section 5 of Executive Order 11-01 requires each agency under the direction of the governor submit
a regulatory plan which shall identify and describe each rule that the agency expects to begin
promulgating during the following twelve month period. This shall be submitted to the office no later
than July 1, 2011 and on July 1 of each successive year.

64B32-6.001, Continuing Education Requirement

OLD BUSINESS

TAB 35 January 7, 2011 General Business Meeting Minutes

Motion: After Discussion, Mr. Barrett made a motion to approve the January 7, 2011 minutes as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Sherrod and carried 6/0.

OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION
TAB 36 Results of Rules Review Pursuant to Executive Order 11-01, Section 5 - Informational
TAB 37 Final Declaratory Judgement - Informational

Zoraida Izquierdo, CRT; Luz Cornejo, CRT; Luis Cornejo, CRT

v. Board of Respiratory Care

The Board engaged in discussion regarding the initials RRT and CRT and who can use them.
Section 468.359 allows licensees to use these initials.

TAB 38 Staff Recognition Correspondences - Informational
The Board expressed their appreciation for Board staff.
NEW BUSINESS

TAB 42 Section 456.0635 (1986) Notice to Applicants

The Division of Medical Quality Assurance is revising the notice of file completion and status letter to
be provided to applicants impacted by SB 1986 (s.456.035, F.S.).

The current draft of the proposed letter offers affected applicants the option to withdraw the

application, in lieu of presenting the application to the Board, when it is clear that the action required
is denial of licensure
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Board staff is seeking the Board’s input regarding which of the following options it would prefer if the
proposed letter is adopted.

Option 1: Applicants will be permitted to withdraw the application, and, consequently, the application
will not be presented to the Board for individual consideration and final action. The applicant will not
have a denial of record on file if a withdrawal is requested.

Option 2: Applications will be prepared for individual consideration by the Board, whether a
withdrawal has been requested or not. The Board would have the opportunity to review the
individual history, and, unless facts are found to be other than presented, the Board would be
required to deny the licensure application or consider a request for withdrawal if the applicant was
present. If denied, a Notice of Intent to Deny would be issued, which would still provide a limited
timeframe for the applicant to withdraw or otherwise have the denial become a permanent part of
their application record.

The Board chose option 1: staff will give them the option to withdraw and if they withdraw, the
application does not need to come before the Board.

There being no further business before the Board, Mr. Barrett made a motion that the meeting be
adjourned at 1:20 p.m. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod.
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Exhibit A
CONTINUING EDUCATION PROVIDERS
FOR RATIFICATION

1. Moffitt Cancer Center
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Exhibit B
CERTIFIED RESPIRATORY THERAPISTS
FOR RATIFICATION

1. Jean-Gilles, Gerdine TT 14822
2. Black, Rafick TT 14823
3. Singh, Delores TT 14824
4. Traczuk, Toni M TT 14825
5. Burns, Jason A TT 14826
6. Vicceus, Wadner TT 14827
7. Soltan, Jeanette TT 14828
8. Adams, Eboni M TT 14829
9. Charles, Rodeline TT 14830
10. Bryson, Coy Joseph TT 14831
11. Andries, Jacqueline Nicole TT 14832
12. Mathewson, Michael James TT 14833
13. Dobson, Pashun Monique TT 14834
14. Mailhot, Sofia Zuleika TT 14835
15. Borges, Miriam Yolanda TT 14836
16. Prudent, Jeanny TT 14837
17. Hughes, Steven Marcus TT 14838
18. Martinez O, Claudia Helena TT 14839
19. Michel, Hans TT 14840
20. Thomas, Tiphany Eunice TT 14841
21. Scott, Colleen Yvonne TT 14842
22. Fontaine, Jean Lenaud TT 14843
23. Senat, Sauldia Fema TT 14844
24. Jean, Valentine TT 14845
25. Cuervo, Raul Dejesus TT 14846
26. Theogene, Florcie TT 14847
27. Bryant, Breona Chanae TT 14848
28. Mason, Joan Ella TT 14849
29. Moradi, Mina TT 14850
30. Bryan, Norma K TT 14851
31. Thomas, Vijayan TT 14852
32. Pacheco, Myrna R TT 14853
33. Shaw, Samantha Lynn TT 14854
34. Casner, Ruth Elizabeth TT 14855
35. Dinkins, Janelle Nicole TT 14856
36. Senat, Jean TT 14857
37. Neal, Heidi Edith TT 14858
38. Noel, Guerline TT 14859
39. Singh, Parvattie Amika TT 14860
40. Blackshear-Mcneil, Sonja M TT 14861
41. Scatliffe, Claudette Marie TT 14862
42. Lindsey, Francesca Nicole TT 14863
43. Mclaughlin, Kathleen Bridget TT 14864
44. Sims, Josephine Mary TT 14865
45. Ferguson, Jennifer Rena TT 14866
46. Madriz, Denise TT 14867
47. Destefano, Thomas TT 14868
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48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

Gantt, Jessica Megan
Wilson, Virginia E

Mills, Phillip Ray
Cherelus, Jose
Fleurinord, Zack

Rivera, Milariel

Green, Valarie Denice
Rodriguez Reyes, Luis Enrique
Marini, Juniper
Auguste, Eline

King, Natasha Sandria
Cabeje, Evangeline
Matheny, Karen Marie
Gallardo, Rafael Alfonso
Brown, Heather Marie
Breister, Keith Andrew
Szeliga, Silvia Danielle
Hood, Alma Cassandra
Fenelon, Jean R

Eliacin, Luckner Jr
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Exhibit C
REGISTERED RESPIRATORY THERAPISTS
FOR RATIFICATION

1. Velima, Kesner RT 10963
2. Dominguez, Yamile RT 10964
3. Glidden, Donald Eric RT 10965
4. Aurelus, Marie Evelyne RT 10966
5. Ali, Arif RT 10967
6. StPhard, Marie G RT 10968
7. Jacobs, Judith Lynn RT 10969
8. Nowell, Rebecca Faye RT 10970
9. Bouhamid, Nourdine RT 10971
10. Allonce, Katty RT 10972
11. Aftoora, Michelle Ann RT 10973
12. Hussey, Sharonda Renee RT 10974
13. Fitch, Kerri Lee RT 10975
14. Giroux, Jacqueline RT 10976
15. Proctor, James Dylan RT 10977
16. Lundquist, Kristin Erika RT 10978
17. Bell-Hughes, Margo Ann RT 10979
18. Joseph-Williams, James RT 10980
19. Awad, Mena B RT 10981
20. Joseph, Joel RT 10982
21. Rawls, Roxzanne Magin RT 10983
22. Blankenberger, Lynn E RT 10984
23. Joseph-Pierrot, Lourdes G RT 10985
24. Bugg, Bernadette Colada RT 10986
25. Herron, Richard Keith RT 10987
26. Gilbert, Nancy Ann RT 10988
27. Mccoy, Crystal Marie RT 10989
28. Simplice, Dimy RT 10990
29. Secson, Michelle Frances RT 10991
30. Cavanagh, Kim RT 10992
31. Charles, Aristene RT 10993
32. Garrison, Sarah Elizabeth RT 10994
33. Batchelder, Sharon Elaine RT 10995
34. Garcia, Fred Delacaridad RT 10996
35. Aliji, Flamure RT 10997
36. Cummings, Bakir Marquis RT 10998
37. Binkerd, Alan Dunbar RT 10999
38. Cass, Sally Marie RT 11000
39. Mcgill, Jamie Ann RT 11001
40. Johnson, Inna RT 11002
41. Brumaire - Jn Baptiste, Marie Yolene  RT 11003
42. Freisthler, Marlaina Shirk RT 11004
43. Golding, Doreen Ann RT 11005
44. Ribera, Romy Laura RT 11006
45. Denis, Karen RT 11007
46. Curtis, Kelly Ann RT 11008
47. Brown, Johnnita Marie RT 11009
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48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
97.
98.

Settersten, Susan Elaine
Anderson, Andray Christopher
Rivera, Leslie M

Bush, Lillian Marie
Gruenberg, Michelle
Thompson, Michelle Lynn
Tracey, Andrea Michelle
Sankarappan, Srinivasan
Tomy, Danny

Amacher, Christine Ann
Joseph, Kavile Veettil Varghese
Huynh, Evan An

Chery, Bernard Vilnes
Kirkland, Ninetta L
Schwemer, Marcy Lynn
Brown-Lane, Quenton Tyron
Prusator, Amanda Leigh
Biglin, Merlissa

Dixon, Peach Theresa
Nochella, Karen Jaye
Hicks, Sharon Ann

Mclain, Johnny David
Gonzalez, Scarlett Fabiola
Dice, Sandra Williams
Davis, Gary Wayne
Moore, Candace Elizabeth
Shoaga, Samuel Olufemi
Chandler, Carol Ann
Jean-Baptiste, Jeffte
Heilman, Kristina Resendez
Mozzott, Marta Louise
Wirts, Donlyn Ann
Rosario, Jose A

Siders, Michael Barry
Daratony, Joseph Anthony
Coyle, Tiffany Michelle
Roach, Shanika Latrice
Williams, Shirley A

Lang, Gearld Robert
Pierre- Louis, Lesly
Drown, Lora Kay

Roche, Mirlene

Williams, Eboni Jazmyne
Stokes, Dianne Kay

Tait, Kristin Marie
Cantave, Jean Golner
Sable, Aleksandra

Howell, Carol L
Desroches, Rachel
Walker, Brandie Lee
Long, Daniel Patrick
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99. Charbonneau, Patricia A

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,

Vendrell, Alejandro
Francois, Landry
Riddle, Amy Beth
Brown, Kaverra Franita
Rubie, Jennifer Lynn
Peguero, Belsy Paola
Cuervo, Raul Dejesus
Killam, Sherri Lyn
Troisi, Faye E
Reimold, Ronald Glen

Upchurch, Michael Bernard

Greer, Doris J

Brea, Janette

Simon, Sara Collette
Witoski, Joseph Edward
Augustin, Helene
Stempien, Jennifer June
Jeune, Juvena Mabou
Adrien, Mirlande
Sachaschik, Clarinda B
Donnelly, C. Marie
Daniel, Cynthia Ann
Olaince, Saturnide
Flott, Darren Lee
Paterek, Daniel Andrew
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